Spring-Return Electric Linear Actuator
(11 to 61 kN)
Skilmatic SI-2.1LSkilmatic SI intelligent actuators offer a unique
combination of the renowned features of Rotork
actuation, such as the double-sealing system
and non-intrusive commissioning capability,
with the benefits of control and safety from
Skilmatic range.

All dimensions in mm.
Skilmatic SI-2.1L
Ordering Code
Ordering Code Example SI-2.1-L320/105 - 0 1 2 1 0 0 0 A A---
Failure Mode
0	 =	 Failsafe on loss of power supply (in direction of spring) (note 4.2)
1 	 =	 Fail in Position on loss of power supply (note 4.3)
Spring-return Speed & ESD Options
0	 =	 Speed A – Single internal solenoid (note 4.2)
1	 =	 Speed B – Dual internal solenoid (note 4.2 & 4.4)
2	 =	 Speed C – Single internal solenoid & external solenoid (note 2.1 & 4.2)
3	 =	 Speed D – Slow acting internal solenoid – Consult factory
6	 =	 Speed A – Hardwired single internal solenoid (note 3.4 & 4.3)
7	 =	 Speed C – Hardwired single internal & external solenoid (note 2.1 & 4.3)
Supply Voltage
0	 =	 Single phase 115 VAC ± 10% 50/60 Hz
1	 =	 Single phase 230 VAC ± 10% 50/60 Hz
2	 =	 24 VDC ± 10%
3	 =	 Three phase 380-480 VAC ± 10% 50/60 Hz
Control
0	 =	 Standard Digital control (open/close/partial stroke)
1	 =	 Analogue Control 4-20 mA or 0-10 VDC (note 1.2 & 4.1)
2	 =	 Pakscan (note 4.1)
3	 =	 Pakscan - analogue input (note 4.1)
4	 =	 Modbus single channel (note 4.1)
5	 =	 Modbus dual channel (note 4.1)
6	 =	 Profibus dual channel (note 4.1)
7	 =	 DeviceNet (note 4.1)
8	 =	 Foundation fieldbus (note 4.1)
9	 =	 Profibus single channel (note 4.1)
Certifications
0	 =	 WT – Watertight IP67
1	 =	 ATEX – European – Hazardous area Gas group IIB (IP67)
1C	=	 ATEX – European – Hazardous area Gas group IIC (IP67) (note 2.2)
2	 =	 IEC Ex – International – Hazardous area Gas group IIB (IP67)
2C	=	 IEC Ex – International – Hazardous area Gas group IIC (IP67) (note 2.2)
3	 =	 FM – US – Hazardous area Gas group IIB (IP67)
3C	=	 FM – US – Hazardous area Gas group IIC (note 2.2)
4	 =	 CSA – Canada – Hazardous area Gas group IIB (IP67)
4C	=	 CSA – Canada – Hazardous area Gas group IIC (note 2.2)
5	 =	 EAC – Russia TR TS Hazardous area Gas Group IIB
5C	=	 EAC – Russia TR TS Hazardous area Gas Group IIC (IP67) (note 2.2)
8 	 = 	 CCC – China – Hazardous area Gas Group IIB (IP67)
8C 	= 	 CCC – China – Hazardous area Gas Group IIC (IP67) (note 2.2)
9 	 = 	 UKEX – UK – Hazardous area Gas Group IIB (IP67)
9C 	= 	 UKEX – UK – Hazardous area Gas Group IIC (IP67) (note 2.2)
Cable Entries
0	 =	 M25 x 1.5P
1	 =	 M20 x 1.5P adaptors
2	 =	 ½” NPT adaptors
3	 =	 ¾” NPT adaptors
4	 =	 1” NPT adaptors
Hydraulic Fluid/Operating Temperature
0	 =	 Mineral fluid				    –10 to +65 ºC (note 3.2)
3	 =	 Food grade fluid				    –10 to +65 ºC (note 3.2)
4	 =	 Silicone fluid				    –30 to +65 ºC (note 2.2)
5	 =	 Silicone fluid / Low temperature seals		 –40 to +65 ºC (note 2.2)
Mounting
A	 =	 Vertical stem above valve
B	 =	 Vertical stem below-valve
C	 =	 Valve stem horizontal
D	 =	 Vertical stem above valve with valve mounting kit
E	 =	 Valve stem vertical below valve with valve mounting kit
F	 =	 Valve stem horizontal with valve mounting kit
Accessories
A	 =	 None
B	 =	 Manual override (Handpump)
D	 =	 WT – Watertight IP68 7m for 72 hours (note 2.1)
E	 =	 Mechanical indication switches (2 off)
F 	 = 	 Two additional volt free SPDT limit switches (four total)

T	 =	 Remote mounted EH power module (Max distance 5M from actuator drive)
A4 US
Ordering Code
Performance Data
CODE
Stroke
Max.
Thrust kN (lbf)
Nominal Stroke Speed
(mm/seconds +/-15%)
Spring to
Extend
Hydraulic Stroke (Open) Spring Stroke (Close) Hydraulic
Stroke
Speed
Spring-Return Speed
(see note 3.1 and 3.2)
Start Finish Start Finish Speed A Speed B Speed C
SI-2.1-L200/105 105mm (4”) 15.43 (3469.25) 8.97 (2017.88) 18.05 (4058.92) 12.21 (2745.59) 4.72 4.8 6.8 32.5
SI-2.1-L250/105 “ 23.89 (5370.91) 13.81 (3106.63) 28.32 (6366.81) 19.2 (4318.35) 3.03 3.3 4.2 19.5
SI-2.1-L280/105 “ 30.06 (6758.88) 17.36 (3904.48) 35.84 (8058.05) 24.35 (5475.44) 2.40 2.6 3.8 14
SI-2.1-L320/105 “ 40.03 (8999.1) 23.24 (5225.46) 46.73 (10505.32) 31.54 (7091.15) 1.82 2 2.5 12
CODE
Stroke
Max.
Thrust kN (lbf)
Nominal Stroke Speed
(mm/seconds +/-15%)
Spring to
Retract
Hydraulic Stroke (Close) Spring Stroke (Open) Hydraulic
Stroke
Speed
Spring-Return Speed
(see note 3.1 and 3.2)
Start Finish Start Finish Speed A Speed B Speed C
SI-2.1-LA200/105 105mm (4”) 18.28 (4111.3) 11.83 (2659.94) 16.29 (3663.93) 10.45 (2350.6) 4.48 4.8 7 32.5
SI-2.1-LA250/105 “ 28.48 (6404.35) 18.41 (4140.3) 25.52 (5739.14) 16.41 (3690.46) 2.88 3 4.2 19.5
SI-2.1-LA280/105 “ 34.79 (7821.55) 22.09 (4967.15) 32.93 (7403.86) 21.44 (4821.25) 2.28 2.3 3.1 14
SI-2.1-LA320/105 “ 41.54 (9338.56) 24.75 (5565.14) 46.73 (10505.32) 31.54 (7091.15) 1.74 1.8 2.5 12
Note:
Standard stroke lengths include an additional 5mm to pre-compress the internal spring.
Add C for no pre-compressions of the internal spring i.e. SI-1L250/105C.
Notes: